Stem 53 (0-2016-115)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 20700 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0 4 2016

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONSULTANT AGREEMENT WITH CCBG ARCHITECTS, INC. FOR FIRE STATION NO. 17.

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2011, the City of San Diego (City) entered into a consultant agreement with CCBG Architect Inc. (CCBG), which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-306714 (Agreement), to provide Architectural Design Services for both the new permanent Fire Station and the temporary Fire Station, in an amount not to exceed \$444,810 for the Fire Station No. 17 project (Project); and

WHEREAS, the Project was close to design completion in 2013, but was halted due to lack of construction funding; once funding was secured in April of 2015, activities resumed to bring the design up to current standards and finalize the construction documents; and

WHEREAS, the City now desires to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement (First Amendment) to extend the original Agreement and add \$140,000 to cover costs through Project completion, to include construction support services, Project close-out, and the Project warranty period; and

WHEREAS, this First Amendment will extend the total term of the Agreement beyond five years; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance adopted by a two-thirds' majority vote of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

(O-2016-115)

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, on behalf of the

City, the First Amendment to the Agreement with CCBG Architects, Inc. for the purpose of

providing additional professional Architectural Services on the Fire Station No. 17 Project in an

amount not to exceed \$140,000, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one

or more certificates demonstrating that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit

with the City Treasury, under the terms and conditions set forth in the First Amendment, which

20700 is on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO -

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to

exceed \$140,000 from CIP S-00783, Fire Station No. 17, Fund 400859 LSE REV BND 2015A-

CP, for the purpose of executing this First Amendment.

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a

written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its

passage.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect, and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Deputy City Attorney

CLR:cw 06/21/16

Or.Dept:Public Works/Engineering

CC No.: 3000008811 Doc. No.: 1279444

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of __JUL__2_6_2016.

	City Clerk By Man Lynanda
Approved: <u>8/3//6</u> (date)	Deputy City Clerk KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego

				<u> </u>	OMPTROLLER'S C	ERTIFICA	ΓE			
		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE							CC DEPT.	3000008811
									NO.:_	2112
l the T moun	Freasury, o	CERTIF or is antic	Y that the mon cipated to come	ey required for e into the Treas	the allotment of fur ury, and is otherwis	nds for the se unallotte	e purpose set forth in ed.	n the foregoing	ı resol	ution is availabl
noun	11.									
urpos	se:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
			7447							
te:				<u>-</u>			Ву:	COMPTROLLER'	S DEPAF	RTMENT
	-				ACCOUNTING DA	ATA				
oc. em	Funded Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Business Area	Fund Center or Cost Center	Internal Order WBS Elemen		Original Amount
								TOTAL AMO	INIT	
her pui	certify, in rpose of sa	conform aid contr	ity with the requact, that sufficient the credit of the cr	uirements of the ent moneys to r he appropriatio	e Charter of the Cit neet the obligations in from which the si	y of San D s of said co ame are to	the Charter of the Ci biego, that sufficient contract are actually i be drawn, and that dit of said appropria	moneys have t n the Treasury the said mone	been a r, or ar ey now	appropriated to re anticipated to v actually in the
lot to Exceed:					\$140,000.00			-		
/endor:		CCBG	Architects, Inc							
Purpose: To authorize the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$140,000,00 to CCBG Architects, Inc for the First Amendment for Architectural Design Services for the Fire Station No. 17 project.							to the Agreeme			
te:		April 15, 2016 By: Michael Pelayo W COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT								
					ACCOUNTING D					
oc. em	Funded Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Business Area	Fund Center or Cost Center	Internal Orde WBS Eleme	1	Original Amount
1	S00783	400859	Grant i tallioci	512001	OTHR-00000000-FI	1912	1912140417	S-00783.02.		\$140,000.00
			<u> </u>					TOTAL AMO	UNT	\$140,000.00
:-361 (R	REV 7-09)								cc_	fund override 300008811

JUL 26 2016